RESOLUTION NO. 25-2048

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING
THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE FIRST ADDENDUM TO THE
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF
SUNNYSIDE FOR JAIL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Forest Park (City) has a need for an additional jail
services location; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement with the City of
Sunnyside (Agreement) to provide the City the option of using Sunnyside’s jail facilities
through 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement automatically renews for successive periods of 12
months; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sunnyside has increased its rate from $68.99/day to
$76.59/day starting January 1, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake
Forest Park, as follows:

Section 1. AUTHORIZATION. The City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park,
Washington, approves and authorizes the Mayor to sign the First Addendum to the
Interlocal Agreement with the City of Sunnyside for jail services in substantially the same
format as in Exhibit A.

Section 2. CORRECTIONS. The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary
corrections to this resolution, including, but not limited to, the correction of
scrivener’s/clerical errors, references, resolution numbering, section/subsection
numbers, and any references thereto.

PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE of the members of the Lake Forest Park City
Council this 11t day of December 2025.

APPROVED:

Tom French

Tom French (Dec 12,2025 18:12:57 PST)

Tom French
Mayor




ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Watt Wed ean
Matt McLean, City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: November 25, 2025
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: December 11, 2025
RESOLUTION NO.: 25-2048

Resolution No. 25-2048

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A City of Sunnyside
818 East Edison Avenue

Sunnyside, Washington 98944
NOV 90, (509) 836-6305 Office

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNNYSIDE, WASHINGTON
AND THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, FOR THE HOUSING OF INMATES

ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM TO OUR INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as “Addendum”) is made
and entered into by and between the City of Sunnyside, Washington and the City of Lake Forest Park,

Washington;

WHEREAS, the City of Sunnyside and The City of Lake Forest Park already have an existing Agreement for
the housing of inmates;

WHEREAS, the City of Sunnyside desires to further modify the existing Agreement as set forth in this
Addendum;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, condition and promises contained herein,
the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

SECTION 6(a) COMPENSATION shall be repealed and replaced with:

(a) Rates. Sunnyside agrees to accept and house Lake Forest Park inmates for
compensation per inmate at the rate of $76.59 per day. The date of booking into the Sunnyside
Jail of any Lake Forest Park inmate shall be charged a minimum of a full daily rate per inmate
regardless of the time of booking within a 24 hour period. The date of release from the
Sunnyside Jail and/or returned to Lake Forest Park, regardless of the time frame within a 24
hour day shall not constitute a charge by the City of Sunnyside against the City of Lake Forest
Park.

This Addendum shall be effective from January 1, 2026 or once fully endorsed by both parties,

whichever is later.
The remainder of the original Agreement remains unchanged.

CITY OF SUNNYSIDE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK
' Manager B City-Manager Mau,a,o/
/D E /] ,/ / U,/Z V28 DATE:
~ ATTEST: N/ ATTEST:
City erk 7 City Clerk

\-GITY CONTRACT NO: \ 707l D5
RESOLUTION NO:_Z.D24 " § %
COUNCIL MTG: (1] 2.[Zb24L




Resolution2048-25 Sunnyside

Final Audit Report 2025-12-13
Created: 2025-12-12
By: Jessica Halterman (jhalterman@cityoflfp.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAqv7NfWgAPCWD8xAZnxwkBnnGPk690-GO

"Resolution2048-25 Sunnyside" History

B

5

23

Document created by Jessica Halterman (jhalterman@cityoflfp.gov)
2025-12-12 - 11:23:08 PM GMT

Document emailed to Tom French (tfrench@cityoflfp.gov) for signature
2025-12-12 - 11:23:13 PM GMT

Document emailed to Matt McLean (mmclean@ci.lake-forest-park.wa.us) for signature
2025-12-12 - 11:23:13 PM GMT

Email viewed by Matt McLean (mmclean@ci.lake-forest-park.wa.us)
2025-12-13 - 0:47:37 AM GMT

Document e-signed by Matt McLean (mmclean@ci.lake-forest-park.wa.us)
Signature Date: 2025-12-13 - 0:47:53 AM GMT - Time Source: server

Email viewed by Tom French (tfrench@cityoflfp.gov)
2025-12-13 - 2:12:46 AM GMT

Document e-signed by Tom French (tfrench@cityoflfp.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-12-13 - 2:12:57 AM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-12-13 - 2:12:57 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




	Resolution2048-25 Sunnyside.pdf
	RES 25-2048 Ex A  AG-25-017_Add. No. 1.pdf

		2025-12-13T02:13:01+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




